DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideceskggdi Nitsahakees

May 25, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : < MV
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Coyote Canyon Chapter, Naschitti Chapter, Twin Lakes Chapter. and
SUBJECT . Tohatchi Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Notah Region

1. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Coyote Canyon Chapter, Mexican Springs

Chapter, Naschitti Ghapter, Tohatchi Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Bahastl'a'a' Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAP-20-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115142 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115153
[J Contract Mod No.
| Amt of Budget Increase $4,558,189.73 $0.00 to $4,558,189.73
AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

e Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-20-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budgets entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Nathan Notah
Region. Budget first received on May 12, 2023 electronically and received again on May 17, 2023 as hardcopy
is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L Section II. B. and concurred by
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of May 12, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS
for CD Notah Region totals $4,558,189.73. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340
ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

y, Attachment
\\t, Copy: Contract files
A\ Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
\ Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515  Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskggdi Nitsahdakees

May 25, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO : Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

~

FROM : € L
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Coyote Canyon Chapter, Naschitti Chapter, Twin Lakes Chapter, and
SUBJECT . Tohatchi Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Notah Region

I Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Coyote Canyon Chapter, Mexican Springs g
Chapter, Naschitti Chapter, Tohatchi Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Bahastl'a'a' Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAP-20-23 $ 880234000 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115142 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115153
U cContract Mod No. e ;
~ 25\_ : = " w)
[ Amtof Award= \ K ryg, 17V ) ~+ to 73
AMOUNT FROM TO

- Budget Pericd - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

Contract / Agreement - Date executet
[ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-20-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budgets entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Nathan Notah
Region. Budget first received on May 12, 2023 electronically and received again on May 17, 2023 as hardcopy
is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L Section II. B. and concurred by
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of May 12, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS
for CD Notah Region totals $4,558,189.73. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340
ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

& Attachment
L~ Copy: Contract files
& Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
C\\ Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 « Window Rock, Arizona 86515 © Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871.4025




-

-
L
-
-

-
~
ey
\‘\

TN

MEMORANDUM

TO

FROM

DATE

SUBJECT

Dominic Beyal, Director

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

41@\\%«4 Y e,
Lisa Jymm, Deputy Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

May 12, 2023

DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE M ONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdgadi Nitsahakces

3.22 pm, May 12 2023

CAP-20-23 - Allocation of $8,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per
Delegate Nathan Notah's Delegate Region. NNFRFQ is requesting new business units in

the amount of $4,558,189.73.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units equaling
$4,558,189.73 per CAP-20-23. The current NNFRFO request is listed in the table below:

No. Description Category S
1 | Coyote Canyon Chp Motor Grader 6.1 $433,835.03
2 | Coyote Canyon Chp Housing Modernization, Renovations and 2.18 $600,000.00
Weatherization Proj
3 | Coyote Canyon Chp SYEP and PEP Funding 2.37 $406,633.00
4 | Naschitti Chp Bathroom Additions Proj 1.14 $551,748.70
5 | Naschitti Chp Rural Addressing Proj 1.14 $70,000.00
6 | Twin Lakes Chp Water and Sewer Infrastructure 5.5 $200,000.00
7 | Twin Lakes Chp Scattered Waterline 511 $200,000.00
8 | Tohatchi Chp Bathroom Additions Project 1.14 $250,610.00
9 | Tohatchi Chp House Wiring Proj 2.18 $91,445.00
10 | Tohatchi Chp Septic System and Leach Field Proj 5.5 $950,918.00
11 | Tohatchi Chp Waterline Extension Proj 5.11 $278,000.00
12 | Naschitti Chp House Wiring Proj 2.18 $525,000.00
TOTAL: $4,558,189.73

Kans gl
K215 4>
\(;,ugll%‘f’
K2lIS1ED
Kz115 4
kzus 11
Ka21514D

[ 2115 149

L@HS(?{/

k515l
KL[[‘JI‘;Z
K21t5153

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/Q0C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICT

POy, BOXN 2469 X% WINDOW ROCK, A7 8641

PHONE (928) 30¢



DR. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees

MEMORANDUM

TO : Dominic Beyal, Director
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

FROM : #&9&%"% | a

Lisa Jymm, d@ﬁu&—{r Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE : May 12, 2023

SUBJECT : CAP-20-23 - Allocation of $8,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per
Delegate Nathan Notah's Delegate Region. NNFRFO is requesting new business units in
the amount of $4,558,189.73,

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units equaling
$4,558,189.73 per CAP-20-23. The current NNFRFO request is listed in the table below:

No. Description Category $
1 | Coyote Canyon Chp Motor Grader 6.1 $433,835.03
2 | Coyote Canyon Chp Housing Modernization, Renovations and 2.18 $600,000.00
Weatherization Proj
3 | Coyote Canyon Chp SYEP and PEP Funding 2.37 $406,633.00
4 | Naschitti Chp Bathroom Additions Proj 1.14 $551,748.70
5 | Naschitti Chp Rural Addressing Proj 1.14 $70,000.00
6 | Twin Lakes Chp Water and Sewer Infrastructure 5.5 $200,000.00
7 | Twin Lakes Chp Scattered Waterline 5.11 $200,000.00
8 | Tohatchi Chp Bathroom Additions Project 1.14 $250,610.00
9 | Tohatchi Chp House Wiring Proj 2.18 $91,445.00
10 | Tohatchi Chp Septic System and Leach Field Proj 5.5 $950,918.00
11 | Tohatchi Chp Waterline Extension Proj 5.11 $278,000.00
12 | Naschitti Chp House Wiring Proj 2.18 $525,000.00
TOTAL: $4,558,189.73

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/0O0C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 &% PHONE (928) 309-5532



\\‘, s Y, ° e
N %2 The Navajo Nation DR.BuuU NYGREN Presipent
% #)F Yideeskqadi Nitsihikees RICHELLE MONTOYA vice presioent

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-20-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti’ Contmittee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the
Nawvajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Honorable Nathan Notah's

[

Delegate Region (Chapters: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl’a’a’)
Dear Speaker Curley,

[ am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-20-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Notah's Delegate Region in the amount of $4,558,189.73.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

[ do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, [
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CAP-~20-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL ~ FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAARBIK®IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE NATHAN NOTAH’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: COYOTE CANYON, MEXICAN SPRINGS, NASCHITTI, TOHATCHI,
BAHASTL/A'A’)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a}.

B. The Naabik’fyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resclution No. CJIJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”") Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and {(12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL, RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E211l, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION ANP ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HCUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

FPage 1 of 5




CAP-20-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £ifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
See CIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall  maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and bDelegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate TRegion Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight  entity and its Oversight
Committee (s} and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Nathan Notah’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Nathan

Page 2 cf 5




CAP-20-23

Notah’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the,
amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Nathan Notah’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Nathan Notah’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coyote
Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl’a’a’) as
set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE., APPROVAL OF HON. NATHAN NOTAH’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLANW

A, The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Nathan Notah’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti,
Tohatchi, Bahastl’a’a’) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 ©N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (x0), (11), and (12). '

SECTICN FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a){(17), and 2 N.N.C. §&§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12}.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by z Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 ©of 5



CarP-20-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

T, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25 Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 22 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18tk day of April 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

q/ 27[22

DATE

Motion: Honorable Rickie Nez
Second: Honorable George H. Tolth

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5§



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (Cif?o), on this

day)of _ /M A , 2023.

//fﬂﬁﬁ//’,"

sy

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) {11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason{s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the

President by vote of the Navajo

People in 2009, on this day
of ; 2023.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CAP~20-23



-~ NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Nathan Notah

CHAPTERS: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl'a'a’

FRF

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT . EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . - |DOJREVIEW#|  AMOUNT
.g:\i'sigr; ::nfe ?};}mmunify None Identified | Coyote Canyon Chapter Motor Grader gg&f&gg@ifmm"““!’ 8.1 HK0360 $ 433,835.03
ng‘lseiﬁ;; ;fei?mmunity None Identified ggﬁztaag;:\iﬁz %ﬁ:aﬂfg;ggﬁzr% mfec(i}?rnizaiion. Bg’lﬂﬁf,‘, rc:\feﬁv;:mrn_unih! 218 HKO0408 $ 600,000.00
S pone erts | CoreSonpon haser SYEP s Bz grenen 23 {0409 [ 405.653.0
Division of Commurit | None Identified g?osjg?tm Chapter Bathroom Additions | Shson of Communiy | 1 14 HKO416  |g £e1 748 70
ggr\i]sei%g ;fe igmmuniw None ldentified gra;gr;iiti Chapter Rural Addressing ggi‘g;gfeg?mm““@ 1.14 HK0417 $ 70,000.00
gzﬁiﬁg l;:feg?mmunity None Identified -mgsﬁﬁjrghamer Water and Sewer 32’\',?;_.',%: ;fe%?mmunity 55 HK0456 $ 200,000.00
gg\.’i,]%r; ;fe%:)mmuni!y None ldentified -m{;hﬁfs Chapter Scattered 5@?2?&"52; 1§)rt: » 5.1 HK0449 $ 200,000.00 |
Bg’jfﬁ,’; ;feg;ammunifv None Identified ;?;Ztcihl Chapter Bathfoo_m Additions 32’5?1%}%2 ggmm"fﬁw 1.14 HK0444 $ 250,610.00
gg‘:’zﬁg; ;fé%?mmuﬂitv None Identified Tohatchi Chapter House Wiring Project _gg’ﬁ!‘;’;r‘:‘fgf‘“m“n“ﬁ' 2.18 HK0443 $ 91.445.00
Doveipment " |one Identffed | Tohaton Chapter Septc System and |Gt 185 |HK0448 g 950 918,00
"Per GJIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 3,755,189.73

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight aver such funding and Delegate Region Project Pians.”

Page 1 of 2




. NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN [y |
CounciL DELEGATE: Delegate Nathan Notah : Exhibi A -
CHAPTERS: Coyote Canyon, Mexican Springs, Naschitti, Tohatchi, Bahastl'a'a’ |
FUNDING RECIPIENT SUI;:";RE.CIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT AﬁMIN OVERSIGHT CAT:E';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 3.755.189.73
| Division of Communily | None Identified | Tohatchi Chapter Waterline Extension Departmentof  [5.11 HK0442
. Development PrOject Water Resources $ 278,000.00
Division of Community i ithi ; ; j Division of Community
Dg\lrfallo'pr?‘len?m ity | None Identified Naschitti Chapter House Wiring Project Development 2.18 HK0419 $ 525.000.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 4,244 150.27
“Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E}, the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8.802.340.00
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! ' ’ _

Administrative Oversight over.such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”
Page 2 of 2



NAVAJO NATION

78
Navajo Nation Council Spring Session
Amdi# to Amd# Legislation 0067-23: Approving
MOT Nez, R the Navajo Nation Fiscal
SEC Tolth, G Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Honorable....

Yeas : 22 Nays : 0 Excused : 1 Not Voting : 0
Yea: 22
Arviso, S Damon, S Nez, R Slater, C
Aseret, L Daniels, H Notah, N Tolth, G
Begay, H James, V Parrish, 8 Tso0, O
Begay, N Jesus, B Simonson, G Yanito, C
Charles-Newton, E Johnson, C Simpson, D Yazzie, C
Claw, S Nez, A
Nay:0
Excused: 1
Crotty, A

Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C

4/18/2023
01:08:38 PM

PASSED



Naschith Chapter
House Wirng



K, . NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
§ % OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
= =
A\ & ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
L/ 'y - Attorney General Deputy Attorney General
v
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0419

Date & Time Received: 3/28/23 at  16:56

Date & Time of Response: 4/11/23 at 502 pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Naschitti Community Governance (Naschitti Chapter)

Title of Project: House Wiring

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $525,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ |[FRF eligible

3RF ineligible

dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(I) Public Health and Economic Impact Bz) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.18 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

EMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete.
Supporting documentation missing E]Funds will not be obligated by
:lProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose D Incorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports l:llnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit

/
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: / j,(//dé &;/

J v

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms wpdated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore. please include a new
RES form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you inclide atl the requésted additional information for your sccond submission.

An NNDOI Initial Eligibility Delermination is based on the decuments pravided, which NNDOJ will assume are true. correct, and
compiete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way afler the initial determination. the requestor must seck the advice:
of NNDOJ. An initis] determination is Hmited to revicw of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Projeet ar Program is a
legally allowable use— it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion.as-to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



P

APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL REGOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

ggf;g};“;gﬁfm ChaptfiNaschitti Community Goverance (Naschitti Chapter)  pagprepaes: 11/17/22
Chapers Drawer D, Sheepsprings, NM 87364 phone &emait; 905-732-5400
maiing address: Sheepsprings, NM 87364 __ vebste fany); Naschitti@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manager cwood@nnchapters.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and litle CONTACT PERSONS lafo

Tille and type of Project: HOuse Wiring

Chapter President: RNONda Herbert

phone &;email: 505-870-4981 rherbert@naataani.org

Chapter Vice-President: K€€ Y. Gee phone & ema; 480-588-8755 kygee@naataanii.org
Chapler Secretay: Orlinda Skyberg __ phone & emal;, 214-693-8804 orlin.r.skyberg@grmait.com
Chapter Treasurer: Orfinda Skyberg phone & emal; 214-693-8804 orfin.r.skyberp@gmall.com
Chap‘lefManagerorCSC:carissa Wood phone & e 505-732-5400 cwood@nnchapters.arg
DCDichepter Aso; Patricia Begay phone &emat; 928-871-7515 pdbegay@nnded.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF {ff known):

_— — 1 document attached

J ' .
Amount of FRF requested: $925,000.80 ¢pe funding period: 10/1/2022 - 9/30/2026
: indfczle Project slatting and ending/deading dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.

{a) Describe the Program({s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including haw the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s} o be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

This project will consist of allocating funds in the amount of $525,000.00 for Contractual Services for-
certified Electricians to install/upgrade house wiring according to Navajo Nation/NTUA code to obtain
certified affidavits for electrical hook up. Allocated funds will also include purchasing of electrical
materials and supplies as needed.

3 document atlached

(b} Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo tommunilies, or the Navajo Peaple:

iLrhi_s project will benefit the Naschitli Community members by providing adequate house wiring for |
(electrical hook up both independentantly or individuals included in community power line projects [
l

[wh_ich will provide safe and healthly living standards for families who have limited Income and
,resources.

i [ document atiached l .
{c) A prospective timeline shawing the estimated date of completion of the Project andlor ezch phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges

that may prevent you from Incuring costs for all funding by Decernber 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)
or Project(s} by December 31, 2026: '

-Pagetof2-




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1 of 3

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
\PART l. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: Naschitti Governance Chapter - House Wiring Division/Branch: DCD/Executive
Prepared By: Carissa Wood, Manager Phone No.: 505-732-5400 Email Address: naschitti@navajochapters.org
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A) (B) (C)
PART IIl. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Term Amount Total PART ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Difference or
l\IN Fiscal Recovery Funds 10/1/22-9/30/26 | $ 525,000.00 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total

2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeting Expenses

4000 Supplies 6 A o —226000 5 | _226:000, .,

|5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Utilities

6000 Repairs and Maintenance

{6500 Contractual Services 6 0 300,000 300,000
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance (o xe O mt 225,000 ., | 225 009

9000 Capital Qutlay
9500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost

TOTAL $0.00 $ 525,000.00 | § 525,000.00
PART IV.  POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
‘ Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $525,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai, Deputy Director APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Executive Director

Program Manager's Printed Name Division Director { Branch Chief's Printed Name
. - -7 7 ,,-"'.:";‘:}-:—:"i:_ __::_,-J?;, '2-/ F/Z-G e
rograni Mangager's Signature and Date Division Director T Branch Chief's Signature and Date

- /,,V‘}ﬁh _[/y;




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 3

FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
IPART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.: NEW Program NamelTitle: Naschitti Governance Chapter House Wiring

R ———
NPART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

PART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1stQTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR ath QTR
Goal [ Actual | Goal [ Aclual Goal [ Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
To purchase supplies and hire electrical contraclors to upgrade house wiring for residents.
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
To complete House Wiring Project for Naschitti Community l I | I I 1 I I | |
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| || I | | I |

FART IV. IHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED,

James Adakai, Deputy Director Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Progr anager's Printed Name Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name
. A -Y e e 2.[%/zeez
Program Mdnager's Sighature and Date ~ Division Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date

(-F ) gl




( ( (
THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 3
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[PART1. PROGRAM INFORMATION: —
Program NamelTitle: Naschitli Governance Chapter - House Wiring Business Unit No.: NEW
— = —
'ﬁART Il. DETAILED BUDGET: A
(A) (8) (C) {0)
Total by Total by
Object B DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) {LOD §) (LOD 4) )
04 P\t Assinim
gwj Coe e “Lfa"n‘* o) ne 225,005,
.‘) ) CToLa-€ N $
Eleclrical Winng Materials & Sup?ﬂ@"s’ $  225,000.00
Purchase materials and electrical supplies to install new/upgrade electrical wiring in communily members homes.
6500 |CONTRACTUAL SERVICES >
Hire electrical conractors to installfupgrade electrical wiring in homes for Naschitli community members. $ 300,000.00 A
bsSzo| Consulti
M| (S30 Consuling-TFus,y 150 000, ,
GsHo Cong‘wlf\-.vb—wb’w“ lso,ono,’*
Tora| $ 52500000 | $ 525,00000
— — _— ———

)

/,}/“f shl




(
THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1of 2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART 1. Business Unit No.; NEW PART Il Praject Information
Project Tille:  Naschilli Chapler - House Wirlng Praject Typs; House Wiring
Project Dascription Purchase materials and eleclrical supplles o instalt newfupgrade electrical wiring and Hire efacirical contractors to instalfupgrade | Planned Start Date; 10/1/2022
wiing in homes for Naschitlf Community Members _ Planned End Dale: 913002026
Check one box: Origina! Budget [ budget Revisian [[1 Budgat Reattocation ["] Budget Modification Project Manager: Catissa Waog
[PART lil. PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY} Quariers to complela the Information below. 'O = Ocl.; N =Nov.: 0= Dec., ete. Expecied Completion Date if
Lis Project Task separalely. such FY 2023 FY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qirs,
as Plan, Design, Construet, Equip
or Furnish, 15t Q. 2nd Qfr, 3rd Q. 4h Q. 1st Qitr Znd Qtr. 3rd Qir, Ath Qlr, pate_7/36/202.&
ONDJFM.AMJJUIASONDJFM_AMJJuIASONDJFM
01/01/2023 - 05{01/2023 K gx (%
tvertise for Requesi for Proposals
5/01/2023 - 07/01/2023 X Ix
Initiale contract for services and procure
710112023 - 07/01/2024 LU O O O A O L
egin Construction
771/2024 b
Begin Close-out of project
PART V. § $ § 3 _ 3 $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expecled Quarlerly Expendilures 225,000.00 300,000,060 $525,000.00
FOR GMB USE ONLY: Resatulion No: FMIS Set Up Date; Company Na: OMB Analyst:

— i a.




~ o

Nasclitti Communisy Governance

PO D D, Miccpoprgs, e e A%3d
AEape SOSTEY SIS0 a0 60

e YTt e P T e A P T e X F Y]

NAS-23-12-005
RESOLUTION OF NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE

NASCRITYI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE AFPPROVES AND ACCEPTS THE AMERICAN RESCUE
PLAN ACT (ARPA] - NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR THE
HOUSE WIRING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $525,000.00

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to N.N.C, Title 26, Chapter 1, Section 3(A), Section 1{8){1) and Section 1(B}(2)
under the Local Government Act, Naschitti Community Governance is a certified local
governmental entity of the Navajo Nation and Is vested with the authority to address local
concerns and the authority to make decislons with responsibllity and accountabllity; and

2. To support the efforts of the Navajo Nation to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19
Pandemic, the ARPA Fiscal Recovery Funds were allocated to develop the basic
infrastructure to improve lives of people who have lived without water, electricity and
“hasic services to support their daily activities, health, and welfare”; and

3. The Navajo Nation Council appraved (IN-29-22, in response to the COVID-18 PandemicIn
the hest interest af the people; “An Actlon Relating to the Naabiki’iyati' Cornmittee and
Navajo Nation Council; Allocating $1,070,298,867 of Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for: Chapter
Assistance; Public Safety Emergency Communications; E911; Rural Addressing Projects;
Cyber Security; Public Health Projects; Economic Development Projects; Hardship
Assistance; Water and Wastewater Projects; Braadband Projects; Home Electricity
Connection and Electricity Capacity Projects; Housing Projects and Manufactured Housing
Facilities; Bathroom Addition Projects; Construction Contingency Funding; and Reduced
Administrative Funding; and

4. The Naschitti Community Governance accepts the allocation from the ARPA-NNFRF In the
amount of $525,000.00 for the Naschitti Community; and

5. The Naschitti Community Governance Administration will be the point of contact for all
administrative matters. '

P e

Rherns ooinr

Kee ¥ v Vil Xfvheny HisLije firvant Meetact ¢ i

S weTeG P s vomrrnzatont Lo Seoaton [T RT R RS e W SN ST 2 t cwsron Mapcher R



May 6, 2021

Capital Projects Management Depariment
Preliminary Cost Breakdown for House Wiring and Meter Loops

Typical 18' X 24" home House Wirng only:

e Materisls $ 6,500.00
o Labor (Electiclan and Helper) § 8.500,00
s Total Cost $15,000.00

Rl

Meter Loop for Moblle Homes and Hogans:

o Malerinls $ 1,500.00
» Labor £ 1.000.00
¢ Total Cost $ 2,500,080

Estimate total cost of $17,500.60 Per Homs.




Naschitti Com ™ unity Governance

P e DL ABeepsitint, Ve Yo Ve

R R Y N L LI T Ay owd et o

NAS-23-12-005

RESOLUTION OF NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE

NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE APPROVES AND ACCEPTS THE SELECTION OF THE

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA} - NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE

PLANS FOR THE HOUSE WIRING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $525,000.00

WHEREAS:

Pursuant to N.N.C. Title 26, Chapter 1, Section 3[A), Section 1({B}(1) and Section 1(B)(2)
under the Local Government Act, Naschitti Community Governance is a certified Jocal
governmental entity of the Navajo Nation and is vested with the authority to address local
concerns and the authority to make decisions with responsibility and accountability; and

. To support the efforts of the Navajo Nation to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19

Pandemic, the ARPA Fiscal Recovery Funds were aliocated to develop the basic
infrastructure to improve lives of people who have lived without water, electricity and

- “basic services to support their daily activities, health, and welfare”; and

The Navajo Nation Council approved CIN-29-22, in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic in
the best interest of the peaple; "An Attion Relating to the Naabiki'iyati’ Committee and
Navajo Nation Council; Allocating $1,070,298_,867 of Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for: Chapter
Assistance; Public Safety Emergency Communications; E911; Rural Addressing Projects;
Cyber Security; Public Health Projects; Economic Development Projects; Hardship
Assistance; Water and Wastewater Projects; Broadband Projects; Home Electricity
Connection and Electricity Capacity Projects; Housing Projects and Manufactured Housing
Facilities; Bathroom Addition Projects; Construction Contingency Funding; and Reduced
Administrative Funding; and

The Naschitti Community Governance accepts the allocation from the ARPA-NNERF in the
amount of $525,000.00 for the Naschitti Community; and

The Naschitti Community Governance Administration will be the point of contact for all
administrative matters. '

Naschitti Community Governance (Chapter) affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded
Fiscal Recovery Funds and implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the
ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws,
regulations, and policies.

Kireida dorben

Aiv 1 L vt AExDess Woski St Wecthaed ¢ dane

O LREAA Ereatd 1] At Y n e  ERIC AL § USRS sy bal e Fle s {atrtrzarany Moneer L anitestensger :.'_:';‘-ll +



. - “ i \},"‘ th “J
Naschitti Com ™ unity Governgnce Sy,

A er JY SMeepapinnge Ve Wevos 8T =

Phgver $O8 T30 S-S Fe St TR e

MAS-23-12-005 - Cont'd

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Naschitti Community Governance hereby approves and accepts the ARPA — Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for the selection the House Wiring Projects in the amount
of $525,000.00 for the needs of the Naschitti Community.

CERTIFICATION

|, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by Naschitti Community
Governance Commission and moved for adoption by Hoskie Bryant and seconded by Kee Y Gee
at a duly called meeting at Naschitti, (New Mexico) at which a quorum was present and that same
was passed by a vote of -4- yeas and -0- nays on this 4" day of December 2022.

Rhonda Herbert, Commission President
Naschittt Community Governance

_#r",,j’_-“‘
=\

AMENDED CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by Naschitti Community
Governance Commission and moved for adoption by Orlin Skyberg and seconded by Alexis Wood
at a duly called meeting at Naschitti, (New Mexico) at which a quorum was present and that same
was passed by a vote aof -3- yeas and -0- nays on this 19" day of February, 2023.

: /_,_T.‘u A
A

Rhonda Herbert, Commission President
Naschitti Community Governance

Kiratda fierheed Ree 1, tya VI N g Hoskle Brvai RHARA I

Comaaante Cesnied Csoonian b esdesdini E oo Sectetary fieaae Camnrtastets eint Cemnaaen e





